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Ms. Florence Ann Connors

Executor for the Estate of Josephine A. Dibble
1658 Del Dayo Drive

Carmichael, California 95608

Subject: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
First Quarter 1995
Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Connors:

Burlington Environmental Inc. (Burlington) is pleased to submit the following quarterly
monitoring report for Joe Sio Chevrolet, located at 914-916 San Pablo Avenue in Albany,
California (see Figure 1, Site Location Map). The groundwater monitoring and sampling
was conducted by Burlington in January 1995.

BACKGROUND

Two 5350-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site on
March 20, 1989 by Petroleum Engineering, Inc. One UST contained gasoline and was
located under the sidewalk between the former building and San Pablo Avenue. The
other UST contained waste oil and was located adjacent to the southwest corner of the
former building (see Figure 2, Site Plan). Soil samples collected from beneath the former
gasoline UST contained concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) ranging
between 270 and 1,300 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). As a result of the TPH in the
soil samples from beneath the former gasoline UST, Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) requested that additional excavation be conducted in the
vicinity of the former gasoline UST, and groundwater monitoring wells be installed and
sampled to determine groundwater quality, flow direction, and gradient.

On July 24 and 25, 1991, Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT) of Walnut Creek, California,
installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at the site
(see Figure 2, Site Plan). The three groundwater monitoring wells were developed on
July 31, 1991 and sampled on August 7, 1991. Elevated concentrations of TPH and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) were found in the groundwater
sample collected from well MW-1 (see Table 1). At the time the wells were sampled,
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ATT determined that the groundwater flow direction was to the west-northwest with an
approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.01 feet/foot.

In a letter dated November 9, 1993, Ms. Juliet Shin (ACDEH) directed that quarterly
groundwater monitoring be resumed at the site. In April 1994, Burlington received
authority to proceed with quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site.

MONITORING ACTIVITIES

The first quarter 1995 monitoring event was conducted on January 17, 1995. In each
well, the depth to groundwater and the presence or absence of phase-separated
hydrocarbons (PSH) were determined. Groundwater samples were collected and
analyzed according to U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidelines to
determine the concentrations of TPH as gasoline (TPHg), BTEX, and total lead. In
addition, groundwater from monitoring well MW-3 was analyzed for cadmium,
chromium, zine, and nickel. The groundwater sample from well MW-3 to be analyzed
for the five metals was filtered during sampling with a 0.45 pum filter.

The ground water sample from well MW-2 was also analyzed for halogenated volatile
organics in response to matrix interference observed during the 3rd and 4th quarter 1994
monitoring events, per the request of Ms. Juliet Shin (ACDEH) in her November 2, 1994
coirespondence to you.

The monitoring and sampling procedures are presented in Appendix A. Field data sheets
are presented in Appendix B. Western Environmental Science & Technology, located in
Davis, California, performed the analysis. The analytical results and detection limits are
presented in Table 1 (Groundwater Analytical Data)

RESULTS

The groundwater elevation in the monitoring wells beneath the site on January 17, 1995
ranged from 32.64 to 34.00 feet above mean sea level (see Table 2, Groundwater
Elevation Data). A contour map of these data is presented in Figure 3 (Groundwater
Elevation Contours). The approximate groundwater flow direction is to the east with an
approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.007 feet/foot. The reversal in groundwater flow
direction from previous monitoring events could be a result of the intensive rain that fell
at the site during the sampling period. This flow direction reversal is believed to be

temporary.

The results of the chemical analyses are presented in Table 1. No PSH were detected in
any of the groundwater monitoring wells. No detectable concentrations of TPHg or
BTEX were found in the groundwater samples collected from well MW-2 or MW-3.
However, elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the

B\SIOI0NNQ9502QR.DOC .
Burlington Environmental Inc.

5901 Christie Avenue « Suite 301 + Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 420-7910 + (800) 400-9372 (California only) + FAX: (510} 658-7990



Ms. Florence Ann Connors
February 28, 1995
Page 3

J,-

groundwater sample collected from well MW-1, including 600 micrograms per hiter q)'/““‘
(ng/1) of TPHg and 250 ug/l of benzene. The groundv»ater sample collected from well /M '“

./-’

MW-3 contained trace levels of chromium and zinc (see Table 1). No detectable < T {,vfi% P i

concentrations of lead were found. b Lt ¥4 {
MR Qg fr ! =

Elevated concentrations of tetrachlorcethene (PCE) were found in the groundwater ‘ i

sample from well MW-2, at 100 pg/l. In addition, trace concentrations of chloromethane, ¢~

carbon tetrachloride, trichloroethene, and cis-1,2-dichloroethene were found in the

sample. Although the PCE level exceeds the California maximum contaminant level

(MCL) of 5 pg/1, there is no known source of PCE onsite, and an offsite source for the

halogenated hydrocarbons is likely.

1 6\}'\"‘

Chain-of-custody documentation and certified analytical results are presented in
Appendix C. Purge and rinsate water was stored on the site in 55-gallon drums. The
drums were labeled by the field sampling technician. Purge and rinsate water disposal
will be arranged in the future.

CONCLUSIONS

One year of quarterly groundwater monitoring has been completed at this time. The
recurrence of TPHg and BTEX in the groundwater samples collected from well MW-1
suggests that the groundwater below the former gasoline UST continues to be impacted.
Burlington recommends that a Corrective Action Feasibility Study be prepared at this
time to evaluate the most feasible corrective action for the site. Burlington further
recommends that the quarterly groundwater monitoring be temporarily discontinued
while the Feasibility Study is being prepared and reviewed.

Burlington appreciates the opportunity to provide you with quality consuiting and
environmental services. Please feel free to contact me if I can provide further assistance.

Sincerely,

BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

el O 2

David C. Tight, R.G. No. 4603
Investigation/Remediation Manager
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Attachments:

Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Figure 3 - Groundwater Elevation Contours

Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 1A- Halogenated/Volatile Organics Analytical Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation Data

Appendix A - Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Procedures
Appendix B - Water Sample Field Data Sheets .
Appendix C - Chain-of-Custody Records and Certified Analytical Reports

cc: Ms. Juliet Shin (ACDEH)
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA d]f\ U,VJP ¢ )(’ LI ,
pip°
Joe S0 Chevroiet lg O E {}\

914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Atbany, California /

TPH Ethyl- Total Total Ol
Maonitoring Data Sample Gasoline Benrena Toluene banzena Xylenas and Gressa Cadmium Chromium Lead Nicke! Zlne
wall No. Samptad No. {ug/t) {ugh} uglt} lug/} lugh tma/1) {mg/l} tmg/l} imgfl) imgfh __{mg/lt
EPA Analytical Methoo: 8U1Em 602 602 $02 602 9070 AA Al AA AA AA
Groundwatar Analyses:
MW-1 8/ 1N MW 110 18 2 0.7 1% NA NA NA NA NA NA
A4/15/94 MWG1-041694 2,500 880 22 79 a7 NA NA NA 0.0093 NA NA
T7114/94 MW0O1-071494 470 110 22 21 B7 NA NA NA 8.0059 NA NA
10/14/94 MWO1-101494 380 a8 17 24 7 NA NA NA 0.008 NA NA
1/17/95 MW01-011798 600 250 11 5.3 66 NA NA NA 0.0098 NA NA
MwW-2 B/ TN MW-2  NA{<E0) ND{ < 0.50} ND({ < 0.50) ND{ < 0.50 ND{ < .50} NA NA NA NA NA Na
A4/16/84 MW02-041494 ND(< 50} ND{<Q.30) ND{<0.30) NDL<0, 30} ND{ <0.60) NA NA NA 0.022 NA NA
1114794 MWOZ-071484  ND{<ED) * NDI<0.30} * 073 * ND{<(.30) * 071 * NA NA NA 0.023 NA NA
10/14/94 MWO02-101494  ND(<BO} * ND{<0.30) * ND{<0.30) * ND{<0.20} * ND{ <0.50§ * NA NA NA 0.021 NA NA
1/17/95 MWG02.011795  ND{<5&0} * ND{<0 30} * ND(<0.30} ¢ ND{<0.30) * ND{<0.60} * NA NA NA 0.021 NA NA
MW-3 8/ 1N MW-23 NA[{ <80} NO(<O 6O ND{ <0.50} ND!<0.50) ND(<D.50} ND{< 8} NA NA NA NA NA
4/15/94 MWO03-041694 ND{< 50} ND{ <0.30) NDB(< 0.3 ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) NA 0,012 .25 0.22 0.33 0.49
4116/94 ¢ DWO1-041494  ND{<50) ND(<0.30) ND( <0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{ <0.50} NA NA NA NA NA NA
7/14/94 MWO03-071494  NO(< B0} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) NO{<0.30} 0.50 NA 0.017 0.66 0,22 0.73 0.84
7/14/94 d  DWO1-071494  ND{<50) ND{<0.30} ND(<0.30} ND(< .30} 0.53 MNA NA, NA NA NA NA
10/14/94 MW03-101494 ND{ <50} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) NO{<0.30} ND(<0.60) NA 0.01% 0.64 o.14 0.58 090 b
10/14/894 4 DWO1-101424 ND{ < B0) ND{ <0.30} ND{ <0.30} ND{ <0 30) ND{ <0.50) NA NA NA NA NA HA
1117796 MWO03-011795  ND{<BD) NDI <0.30} Ny < 0.30) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.50} NA  ND{<0,004) 0.0088 ND{<0.003) ND{<0.016} 0.022
117795 d  DW03-011798  NDI<BOI ND{ < 0.30} ND{ <0.30} ND{ <0 30} ND{<0.60] NA NA NA NA NA NA
Alnsate Analyses:
4/15/94 RS01-0416894  NO(<60] ND({<0.30) ND{ < 0 30} NDI < 0,30) ND{<0.50} NA NA NA NA NA NA
7/14/94 R501-071494 ND{ < 50} ND{ < 0.30) 0.33 ND{ <0.30} 0.65 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/14/84 AS01-1014094 ND{ <50 ND{ <0, 30} ND{ <030} ND{<0.30) ND{ <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/11/96 RS01-011798  NDI<50) ND{ < 0-30) ND{ < 0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
Trlp Blank Analysas:
4/16/94 TAG1-041694 ND{ < 50} ND{<0.30) ND{ < 0.30} ND{<0.30} NDl <0.50) NA NA NA NA, NA NA
7434 TBGI-071484 ND{ <80) NB(<0.30) NO{<0.30) ND{<0.30} ND(<0 50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/14/94 TAO1-101494 ND{ < 50} ND{ <O 30} ND#{ < 0.30) NDt <0.30} ND(<0.50) NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/17/96 TBO1-0117956 ND{ < B0} ND{<0.30} ND| <0.30) ND([< (.30} ND{<0 60} NA NA NA NA NA HA
DRINKING WATER STANDARDS:
Galitornia Maximum Contaminant Levaels: . 1 - 680 1750 . o.M 0.05 0.06 . &
Reaults above datestion linst are bolded for emphasls.
v An external standard quantliation was vsad on 1his sample dua to matrix interference
b Anslyte found In method blank .
d Duplicate sample
mgil Milligrams per Hiter {parts per million)
NA Not analyzed
ND Concantration below detection limlt presented in parenthases
ug/l Micrograms per litar (parts per bitlon)
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TABLE 1A
HALOGENATED/VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYTICAL DATA

Joe Slo Chevrolat
914-916 San Pavlo Avenua, Albany, Californla

Carbon cls-1,2-
Monitoring Date Sample Chioro- Tetra- Trlchiofo- Dichlore Tetrachloro-
Wall No. Sampled Ne. mathens chlorlds athene sthene sthoene
EPA Analytical Mathod: 601 601 601 601 801
MW-2 117/95  MW02-011796 0.94 0.98 0.58 0.51 160
DRINKING WATER STANDARDS:
Californla Maximum Contaminant Levels: - 0.6 s [ 5

Results sbove detaction limit are bolded for emphasis.
Al results pressntad in micrograms per liter {ug/i}
601 analytes not listed are all below method detection limits
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Total TOC Depth to Water

Monitaring Date Depth Elevaticn Water Hevation
Well No. Measured {ft-BTOC} {ft-MSL} {ft-BTOC) {ft-MSL)
MW-1 8/7/91 NM 42.61 10.48 3212
8/12/81 NM 42.61 10.37 32.24

4/15/94 29.80 42.61 10.60 32.01

7114194 29.70 42.61 10.55 32.06

10/14/94 29.75 42.61 10.88 31.73

1/17/95 29.7% 42.61 9.97 32.64

MwW-2 8/7/91 NM 42.73 11.64 31.09
8/12i81 NM 42.73 11.69 31.04

4/15/94 26.88 42,73 10.18 32.57

7/14/94 26.85 42.73 10.91 31.82

10/14/94 26.88 42.73 12,10 30.63

1/17/95 26.87 42,73 9.54 33.19

MW-3 8/7/91 N 39.44 8.94 30.50
8/12/91 NM 39.44 8.94 30.50

4/15/94 25.58 39.44 7.68 31.76

7/14/94 25.62 39.44 8.40 31.04

10/14/94 25.61 39.44 9.31 30.13

11171985 25.79 39.44 5.44 34.00

Water levels measured on 8/7/81 and 8/12/91 by Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT)
of Walnut Creek, California.

TOC elevations obtained from survey data provided in the ATT Groundwater Monitoring
Report dated 11/11/91.

ft-BTOC Feet below top of casing
ft-MSL Feet above mean sea level
NM Not measured

TOC Top of casing

BASIO10T\Q9409ET. XLS
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Sampling and
Analysis Procedures

INTRODUCTION

The sampling and analysis procedures for water-quality monitoring programs are
contained in this Appendix. These procedures ensure that consistent and reproducible
sampling methods are used, proper analytical methods are applied, analytical results are
accurate, precise, and complete, and the overall objectives of the monitoring program are

achieved.

SAMPLE COLLECTION

Sample collection procedures include equipment cleaning, water-level and total well-

depth measurements, and well purging and sampling.

Equipment Cleaning

Sample botties, caps, and septa were precleaned and provided by a DHS-certified
laboratory. All sampling containers were used only once and discarded after analysis was

complete.

Before starting the sampling event, all equipment to be placed in the well or come in
contact with groundwater was disassembled and cleaned thoroughly with detergent water,
then steam cleaned with tap water, and rinsed with distilled water. Any parts that may
absorb contaminants, such as plastic pump valves or bladders, were cleaned as described

above or replaced.

During the sampling event all equipment used in the well was washed with detergent,
steam-cleaned, and rinsed with distilied water before purging or sampling the next well.
The rinsate water was contained for temporary storage in 55-gallon drums and disposal

A-1
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will be arranged by the client. The 55-gallon drums were stored onsite and labeled by the
field technician.

Quality Assurance Samples

A trip blank was analyzed to insure contamination did not result from travel exposure.

WATER-LEVEL, FLOATING-HYDROCARBON, AND TOTAL WELL-DEPTH
MEASUREMENTS

Before purging and sampling, the depth to water, floating hydrocarbon thickness, and the
well total depth were measured using an oil water interface probe and an electric sounder.
The electric sounder, manufactured by Slope-Indicator, Inc., is a transistorized instrument
that uses a reel-mounted, two conductor, coaxial cable that connects the control panel to
the sensor. Cable markings are stamped at 1-foot intervals. An engineers rule was used
1o measure the depths to the closest 0.01 foot. The water level was measured by lowering
the sensor into the monitoring well. A low current circuit 1s completed when the sensor
contacts the water, which serves as a conductor. The current is amplified and fed across
an indicator light and audible buzzer, signaling when water has been contacted. A
sensitivity control compensates for very saline or conductive water. The oil water
interface probe signals with a solid sound when it contacts phase-separated hydrocarbons.
When the probe detects water, the sound changes to a beeping sound.

No phase-separated hydrocarbons were detected in any of the monitoring wells. When
PSH is detected at greater than 1/32-inch in thickness, a sample is not collected.

All liquid measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot in the field logbook. The
groundwater elevation at each monitoring well was calculated by subtracting the
measured depth to water from the surveyed well-casing elevation. Well total depth was
then measured by lowering the sensor to the bottom of the well. Well total depth, used to
calculate purge velumes and to determine whether the well screen is partially obstructed

by silt, was recorded to the nearest 0.01 footin the field log book.
A-2
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WELL PURGING

Before sampling, standing water in the casing was purged from the monitoring wells
using a PVC hand bailer. Samples were collected from the monitoring wells after a
minimum of four casing volumes had been evacuated or the pH, electrical conductivity,
and temperature had stabilized. In the case that the monitoring well was purged until dry,
the well was allowed to recover to within 80% of its static water level and sampled. '

The pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature meter were calibrated each day before -
beginning field activities. After every well volume of groundwater removed from the
monitoring well, field measurements were taken. The data is presented on the water
sample field data sheets. The calibration was checked once each day to verify meter
performance. All field meter calibrations were recorded in the field log book.

Groundwater generated from well-purging operations were contained for temporary
storage in 55-gallon drums. All drums were labeled and stored onsite. The sampler
recorded on the drum label for each drum generated:

e drum content (i.e., groundwater)

« source (i.e., well identification code)
+ date generated

s client contact

¢ project number

» name of sampler.

The purge water will be disposed of by the client.

A-3
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WELL SAMPLING

A Teflon bailer was used for well sampling. Glass bottles of at least 40 milliliters volume
and fitted with Teflon-lined septa were used in sampling for volatile organics. These
bottles were filled completely to prevent air from remaining in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum is placed
over the meniscus to eliminate air. After capping, the bottle was inverted and tapped o
verify that it did not contain air bubbles. The sample containers for other parameters

were filled, and capped.

SAMPLE HANDLING AND DOCUMENTATION

The following section specifies the procedures and documentation used during sample

handling.

Sample Handling

All sample containers were labeled immediately following sample collection. Samples
were kept cool with ice cubes uatil received by the laboratory. At the time of sampling,
cach sample was logged on a chain-of-custody record which accompanied the sample to

the Western Environmental, Science, and Technology.

Sample Documentation

The following procedures were used during sampling and analysis to provide chain-of-
custody control during sample handling from collection through storage. Sample

documentation included:

« field log books to document sampling activities in the field

« labels to identify individual samples; and

BSIO101 Q9502QR DOC
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o chain-of-custody record sheets for documenting possession and transfer of

samples.

ield

In the field, the sampler recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheet for each sample

collected:

project number

» client name

« location

+ name of sampler

s date and time

+ pertinent well data (e.g., casing diameter, depth to water, well depth
o calculated and actual purge volumes

» purging equipment used

» sampling equipment used

« appearance of each sample (e.g., color, turbidity, sediment)

« results of field analyses (i.e., temperature, pH, electrical conductivity)
+ general comments

The field logbooks were signed by the sampler.

B-SIO101vQ93502QR . BPOC
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Labels

Sample labels contained:

s project number

« sample number (i.e., well designation)
» sampler’s initials

« date and time of collection

o type of preservative used (if any}
Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody Record

The Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody record, initiated at the time of sampling,
contains, but is not limited to, the well number, sample type. analytical request, date of
sampling, and the name of the sampler. The record sheet was signed, timed. and dated by
the sampler when transferring the samples. The number of custodians in the chain of
possessions were Kept to a minimum. A copy of the Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-

Custody record is included in Appendix C.
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FIELD REPORT
MATER LEVEL / FLOATING PROOUCT SURVEY

LOCATION: 9 fd Sl Phble INE, ﬂl—ﬁﬂﬂ)’

sanpLer: LA

TIME AND DATE OF SYSTEM

erosect no.:  J210F
START -UP; ’!/d‘

station wo.: Jo& Sia  CAEWLE T OATE: [ 194
DEPTH DEPTH 10O FLOATING
VELL 1D TOTAL VELL 10 FLOAT ING PRODUCT TINE COMMENTS
DEPTH DIAMETER WATER PRODUCT THICKNESS
(Feet) (in (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
M-l 29.75 < 997 _ - 0925
mtZ 26.87 2 2.54 ~ - o902
M2 25.712 2 5.44 - ~ 0%Z.




E WATER DATA SHEET
PROJECTNO.:_) 2104 SAMPLE i0.:_MWOI- o793
LOCATION: 914 AN Ablo dve., #8ANY  DATE: 179
STATION NO.:__ 578 -1D) WELL/SAMPLE
sampLer: A2AmE POINT DESIGNATION: (T -

{X] sampune [] peveoring [ ] BAILING FLOATING PRODUCT

Caslng Diameter: Screened Int. ():_1D - 3O Calc. Casing Vol. (gal):_3. 36
2inch_X =17 @38 (= ssns'-u:)
3inch el OTW (). F.9F  @0925 Calc. PurgeVol. (gal):_13. 45
4inch
@lnch_____ Initial TO ():_Z975 Frad DTW (). 12.84 @ o748
other
Casing Blev. (L): Water Column Height (): 19.78  Finato () 29. 7%

TO (Actual) () 2D 80 % Recovery (t):__13.95 Product Balled {gal):_ &%

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME YOUUME pH TEMP. EC. COLOR oTwW
foal) {units) {dogreas F) {umhos/om) . §f dey)
ofl3? 3.5 92 Go9 IR T\ 2
_093% _10 .57 Gl __ Gl g inT _yeke/Bed.
o142 , &.48 2.4 e.23 xin* =%
2147 I%% &.15 S G2 xpt  _yehw) SoN
Odor ? shaarl
Actual Purge Vdl. (gal): [35
PURGE METHOD: SAMPLE METHOD:
Baler (Teflon) _ X Baler (Tefion)
_X Baller (PVO) —_Baler (PVC)
T Well Wizard ___Dedicated Baller
" Dedicated Baler Othex

REMARKS:  mud]. o175 mg @ /020 oA 11798,

WEATHER:  Somwy Qul, & 55,




WATER DATA SHEET

PROVECTNO.:  12]04

LOCATION: S S flo ., Acbrny

STATIONNO.: 52 -1d)
sampter.  Dend

[X] samPung [] oeveLoring

SAMPLEID.: MW O2Z- DIIT9S
DATE: 1117925
WELL/SAMPLE

POINT DESIGNATION: /M -2

(] saunG rLoaTiNG PRODUCT

Casing Dlameter: Screened Int. (): B -2.85 Caic. Casing Vol. (gal): 2,95
2“"‘_5__ KRB @38 88 5 =19
Jinch___ o2l OTW (t):_ 9.5¢ @ 0909  Calc. Purge Val. {gal):
4lnch
8inch Intlal TO (): 2&.87 FraOTWn)y_ . 948 @ 1pd<
other

_Caslng Blev. (ft): Water Column Height (i):) 73> Fnad TO () 26,88

TO (Actual) (ft): 28 80 % Recovery (ft):_ 1 3.0 Product Baled (gal):_(¥

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH TEMP, EC. COLOR oW
gal) {units) {Gogrees F) fumhcs/om) @ Sy
{032 3 713 &.

1037 & 202

£

=
G022 b _yrlkse/Bep.
©:20 po*  _yelw] gen.

104! 9 &94 0.2 C:S3 x 1? sl s R4
lo¢4 1Z 9] 0. 4 C:51 x> yelow B0

Odx?  Nwi€

Actual Purge Vdl. (gal): | Z

PURGE METHOO:

___Baller (Teflon)

_X Baler (FVC)
Well Wizard

—__Dodicated Bater
Other

REVARKS: oz - 195 fwlgj

SAMPLE METHOO:

_XBaler (Tefion)
Baler (PYC)

" Dedlcated Baller

" Other

@_ 100 oA 11795

.b——“

) ?
VTATHER: _Swvy il # 30,




WATER DATA SHEET
Dwaeil: 0117138 (P e pevs))
PROJECT NO.:__12104 SAMPLE I0.:_MiJo3. 31179 S
Locanon: I _SWAls A, ALY oare 111 95
STATION NO.:  Si- D1 WELL/SAMPLE
sampler:  Oemf POINT DESIGNATION: M t) -

X] sampung (] oeveLoring [] BAIUNG FLOATING PRODUCT

Casing Dlameter: Screened Int. () 7-27 Caic. Casing Val. (gal): 3.4S5
i@: Inklal OTW (R): 5.44 @ 0%1 gz’%‘ui'v'f (;a.-):ﬂlzfs. g'iw
;m: Initial TO (). 25,79 FiralDTW (L) 5. 82. @ nz9

’ Ca:?ém:_____ Water Column Helght it): 20.35  Fral TO ) 25.78

O (Adua) ()27 80 % Recovery (it):_ 9. 5] Product Baled (gal):__ g8

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TIME VOLUME pH TEMP. EC. COLOR oTW
funits) fcogrees F} {umhca ferm)

fgal)
113 25 .84 574 2.4 ‘g:'_ velbow ] g2 .

;1:9 2.0 7 7% 5'2. g 2-2{ %o }e:t::/ WZ/ . '

124 @';g 202 wot _ycllod] B
e Sy e S - AT vellaw] 9N -

E
L

Odoe ? ANINE

Actual Purge Vdl. (gal):_ /<4

PURGE METHOO: SAMPLE METHOO:

___Baler (Teflon) _2_(Baler {Teflon)

q&8::1!6: FVC) ___Baler (PVC)

T Well Wzard Dedicated Bafler

—__Dedicated Baller ___Other

Other
REMARKS: _MWip3- o)1195 spetld @ 1145 oN 11798
Dol - 311225 ° samich @ 1210  anS 1-/7:?25

WEATHER: .Zzwy @, & 5/° -



APPENDIX C

Chain-of-Custody Records
and
Certified Analytical Data
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Samwple Log 11124

11134=2

Sample: MWO1-011795

From : Project # 12104 (Joe Sio Chevrolet)
Sampled : 01/17/95

Dilution : 1:3 QC Batch : 4111M
Matrix : wWater

Measurad
Parameter (MRL) wn Valu® et
Bengzene {.75) 250
Toluene {.75) 11
Ethylbenzene (.75} 5.3
Total Xylenes {1.3) 56
TPE ag Gasoline (130) 600
surrcgate Recovery ag S
g E § 5“"; Eg g Tiee In nccndﬁ-
2
s
08 %
it 3
W_Am_duj An Ao N
44 it 1
35 3 3
x ¢ &
&
LR
8
X
5o 2
!9 8
23 m
ey T 0 % Tom TERX (R SCertif{O it ey
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Sample: NW02-011795

Sample Log 11124

121244

From : Project # 12104 (Joe Sio Chevrolet)

Sampled : 01/17/95

pilution : 1:1 QC Batch

Matrix : Water

Parameter {MRL) wn
Benzens (.30)
Toluene {.30)
Ethylbenzene {.30)
Total Xylenes {.50)
TPE as Gasoline {50)

Surrogate Recovery

: 6§138K

Measured
Value st

. — — -

+ Fxternal standardization was used due to matrix

tiee in seconds

interference.

5 LI g 8 8

i

i

it

_//,,L t
i & i <+ B
P ¢ %?
3 a{"‘

§

]

%o

8

L
§ iE

-9
Column @ O.23am 10 X 30m DO (Ji Scieruficd

L

rdra Sarrhosh
Serdor Chesd 5t
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Januvary 24, 1995
Sample Log 11124

11124-4&

Sample: MW02-011795

From : Project # 12104 (Joe Sio Chevrolet)

Sampled : 01/17/9% Received : 01/17/95
Matrix : Water Analyzed : 01/23/95
601 - Balogenated Volatile Organics

Meagured
Parameter (MRL) w value ... Flag
Chloromsethane {0.50) .94
Chlaorcethane ( 1.0} < 1.0
Vinyl Chloride (0.50) <0.50
Bromonethane { 1.0) < 1.0
Trichlorofluorcomethane (0.50) <0.50
1,1-Dichloroethene (0.50) <0.50
Dichloromethane {0.50}) <0.50
t-1,2-Dichloroethene {0.50) <0.50
1,1-Dichloroethane (0.50) <0.50
Chloroforn {0.50) <0.50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {9.50} <0.50
1,2-Dichlorvethane {0.50) <0.50
carbon Tetrachloride (0.50) .98
1,2~Dichloropropans {G.50}% <0.50
Trichloroethene {0.50) .58
Browodichlcecromathane (0.50)} <0.50
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (0.50) .51
c-1,3-Dichloropropene (0.50) <0.50
t~-1,3-bichloropropena {(0.50) <0.50
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane (0.50) <0.50
Tetrachlorovethene {C.50) 100
Dibromcchloromethane {0.50) <0.50
Chlorobenzene {0.50) <0.50
Bromoform {0.50) <0.50
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane (0.50) <0.50,
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {0.50) <D.%0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.50) <0,50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.50) <0,50Q
2—Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 93 2




From: Project# 12104 (Joe sio Chervolet}
Date Sampled | 0117/9%
Matrix 1 Water

11124-3 MWO1-01179%6 0.00%

111244 MYVOZ-011798 0.634

January 20, 1995
Sample Log 11124

Date Received 01/17/85
Units © {mg/L)

Qi1veh 0172095

O7118S5 01120185

inorgancs Supelyisor



Sample Log 11124

1134~
Sample: MWO3-011795

Froma : Project # 12104 (Joa Sio cChevrolet)
Sampled : 01/17/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21ll12c
Matrix : water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uen Value oyt
Benzene (.30) <.30
Toluene {.30) <.30
Ethylbenzene {.30) <.30
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gascline {50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 108 %
g’ LY Bgd § §ur tn socomes
3
i
eg 3
§g ¥
i i
"3 3 2
£ &
P4
5
§ 3
3 )
i
_i_ﬁ_]
o ¢
|
e e a 10 X 30u DBMPX (RN Sclarthti® bl Al



Sacple: DWOL-011795

sample Log 11124

131 24—6

From : Project # 12104 (Joe Sio Chevrolet}

Sampled : 01/17/95
Dilution : l:il
Matrix : water

Parameter {MRL) wert
Benzene (.30)
Toluene {.30)
Ethylbenzene (.30}
Total Xylenes {-50}
TPH as Gasoline (50)

Surrogate Recovery

QC Batch

2112c

Measured

value -

. — 3 - S " . i, S Y Ao

§_ g Eﬂ gudnﬂzmﬁ
3
i
eg 3
Eg ¥
T
i i
3 2
3 ‘ €
1
2
& ¢ B
ey o
fate feal Ot~ 1995 Hiwra Sarkhcsh

Column 4 Slua I5 X 30m 0BT (B4 SCientific?

Sedar el st
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Sample | MWOI-011798
From - Projeca # 12104 (Joe S0 Chevrolet)
Matrix . Water

January 24, 1995
Sampie Log 11124-5

Dale S8ampied : 011795
Date Received . 01/17185

Units - (mgiL)

Cadaium (Cd) <0.004
Chromium (Cn) 0.0086
Lead (PO} <0.003
rackel (NI) <0.015
Zinc (Zn) 0.022

0.007
0.003
po1s
0.010

012395 01/24/95
01/2¥/85 01/24/95
01/19/95 01720/95
01723795 01724/95
042385 01724195

MEL = Method Reporting Limit




Sample Log 11124

113124~3

Sample: RSO1-01179S

From : Project # 12104 (Joe Sio Chevrolet)
Sampled : 01/17/85

pPilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21ll2c
Matrix : Water

Mcasured
Parameter (HRL) g/ value won
Benzene {.30) <.30
Toluene {.30) <,30
Bthylbenzene {.30) <.30
Total Xylenes {.50} <.%0
TPH as Gascline (50) <50
sSurrogate Recovery 105 5

5° £33 K 2 Time in seconcs
i 2

5

3% 2
&g v

1.6.

By
tlylene

|

28 ni

(A ¢ Boientificr Sergor Chesd st
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Sample Log 11124

11124-1

Samnple: TBO1-011795

From : Project # 12104 (Joe Sic Chevrolet)
Sampled : 01/17/95

Dilution & 1:} QC Batch : 2112c
Matrix : wWater

Mecasured
Parameter {MRL) wpn value wnt
Benzene {.30) <.30
Toluene (.30) <,30
Ethylbenzene (.30} <.30
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH asg Gascoline {50) <50

112 3

surrogate RecoveryY

Phato Tonlzedion
0 8020802 .

Flase lonization
Mod #0108

g ig glneinm
3
4
33 Ei
i
i
]

s

Tutr a Sarthosh

o
.
E- ]
Onte Muf-:l 0} ~19-88
Coluen 1| G¥%a 1D X m DB (oW Scieraificr Senior Oxefst



January 29, 1995

Metals QC Report for Semple Log 11124

From . Project # 12104 (Joe Sic Chervolel)
Matrix . Waler Units : {molL)
Sampie Spiked for MSMSD @ 11124-5

Lead (PE) <0.003 0.003 1421 01/19/95 L abras g

MRL = Method Reporting Limit

Laboratory Control Sampie (LC8})
Date
Analyte % Recovaty EPAMothod Digested ~ Anahyzed .
Lead (FPb) ] 7421 Q1195 0172005

LCS Limits are 85 - 115%.

Matrix Spikes

tead (Pb) o4 o9& 4 7421 01/19/85% 017200935

MS = Matrix Spke MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD = Relative Peroent Difference
Spixe Recovery Limis for Matrix Spikes are 75 - 125%. The RPO Limits are £ 20%.

£ .
Michelle L Anderson
inarganics Supervisor



January 24, 1995

Metais QC Report for Smnpie Log 11124 {cont'd)

Ecom : Project # 12104 (Joe Sio Chevioket)
Sampie Spiked for MSMSD : 11124-5

Mawix Spikes

Caamum (Cd) 117 1% 2 6010 01723795 QL2415
Chrommium (CH) 98 %8 0 8010 01723065 01/24/95
Lead (Pb) 84 98 4 7421 01/18798 01/20/95
MNickel (Ni) 100 99 1 8010 G1/2395 Q124785
Zinc {Zn) 108 w07t 8610 01723795 01/24/95
MS = Matrix Spiks MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Bpike Recovery Limits for Matrix Spikes are 75 - 1258%. RPO Limits are £ 20%.
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January 24, 1885
$detals QC Report for Sample Log 11124
From : Project # 12104 {(Joe Sio Chevrolef}
Matrix . Vyater Units : {mght)
Mathod Biank
Date Dae
Ansiyit _Result MRI, EPAMeihod Digested  Analyzsd
Cadmium (Cd) <0.004 0.004 6010 0172385 01724195
Chiomim (€ <0.007 0007 8010 01723/95 01724795
Lead (PD) <Q.003 0003  T421 9171995 01/20/95
Nickel {Ny) <015 0018 6010 afrati- o3 01724095
ZinG (Zn) <Q.010 0010 S010 01/2395 012495

MRL = Method Reporting Limit

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Cadmium (Cd) 112 8010 011235 01/24/95
Chromium (C7) 102 6010 0172395 0172495
Lead (Pb) 98 7421 0119795 0/20/95
Nicke! (Ni) 104 6010 01723495 01/24/95
Zinc 2n) 109 5018 01723%5 0112495

LCS Lim#s &ve 85 - 115%.

p P
) .
ichedie L. Anderson '

Inorganics Supervisof
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